For the year ended 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018 10% depreciation / appreciation in the exchange rate between the
Indian rupee and Foreign currencies, would have affected the Company’s incremental profit by ` 400 lacs and ` 299 lacs
respectively.

 Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon conversion
into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting year and the current reporting
year.

b)  Price risk

(i) Exposure

 The Company’s exposure to equity securities and mutual funds price risk arises from investments held by the
Company and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE EXPORTS LTD. |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 - 19

162
Notes forming part of the financial statements

(ii) Sensitivity

 The sensitivity of profit or loss in respect of investments in mutual funds and equity instruments (other than
subsidiaries) at the end of the reporting period for +/- 2% change in price and net asset value is presented below:

31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
increase 2%
Mutual funds  390  296  -  -
Equity instruments (other than subsidiaries)  -  -  17  17
Decrease 2%
Mutual funds  (390)  (296)  -  -
Equity instruments (other than subsidiaries)  -  (17)  (17)

 Derivative financial instruments

 The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk
of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank
or a financial institution. These derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets
and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the marketplace.

 The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts: